Installation Instructions
MicroLogix 1200 RTD/Resistance Input Module
Catalog Number 1762-IR4
Topic Page
Module Overview 2
Description 2
Module Installation 3
System Assembly 4

Module Power LED On: indicates power is applied.
Vendor I.D. Code 1
Product Type Code 10
Product Code 65
Hazardous Environment Class Class I, Division 2, Hazardous Location, Groups A, B, C, D
ISA/ANSI 12.12.01
(C-UL under CSA C22.2 No. 213)
Radiated and Conducted Emissions EN50081-2 Class A
ESD Immunity (EN61000-4-2) 4 kV contact, 8 kV air, 4 kV indirect
Radiated Immunity (EN61000-4-3) 10 V/m, 80…1000 MHz, 80% amplitude modulation, +900 MHz
keyed carrier
Fast Transient Burst (EN61000-4-4) 2 kV, 5 kHz
Surge Immunity (EN61000-4-5) 1 kV galvanic gun
Conducted Immunity (EN61000-4-6) 10V, 0.15…80 MHz(2)
(2) Conducted Immunity frequency range may be 150 kHz to 30 MHz if the Radiated Immunity frequency range is 30 MHz to
1000 MHz.
Publication 1762-IN014B-EN-P - July 2013
20        MicroLogix 1200 RTD/Resistance Input Module
Input Specifications
Specification 1762-IR4
Input Types 100Ω Platinum 385
200Ω Platinum 385
500Ω Platinum 385
1000Ω Platinum 385
100Ω Platinum 3916
200Ω Platinum 3916
500Ω Platinum 3916
1000Ω Platinum 3916
10Ω Copper 426
120Ω Nickel 672
120Ω Nickel 618
604Ω Nickel-Iron 518
0…150Ω
0…500Ω
0…1000Ω
0…3000Ω
Converter Type Sigma-Delta
Resolution Input filter and configuration dependent.
Refer to the MicroLogix 1200 RTD/Resistance Input Module User
Manual, publication number 1762-UM003, for more information.
Common Mode Rejection 110 dB minimum @ 50 Hz with the 10 or 50 Hz filter selected
110 dB minimum @ 60 Hz with the 10 or 60 Hz filter selected
Normal Mode Rejection Ratio 70 dB minimum @ 50 Hz with the 10 or 50 Hz filter selected
70 dB minimum @ 60 Hz with the 10 or 60 Hz filter selected
Non-linearity (in percent full-scale) ±0.05 %
Typical Accuracy
[Autocalibration Enabled] at 25 °C
(77 °F) Ambient with Module
Operating Temperature at 25 °C
(77 °F) (1)
±0.5 °C (°F) for Pt 385
±0.4 °C (°F) for Pt 3916
±0.2 °C (°F) for Ni
±0.3 °C (°F) for NiFe
±0.6 °C (°F) for Cu
±0.15Ω for 150Ω range
±0.5Ω for 500Ω range
±1.0Ω for 1000Ω range
±1.5Ω for 3000Ω range
(1) Accuracy is dependent upon the Analog/Digital converter filter rate selection, excitation current selection, data format, and
input noise.
Specification 1762-IR4
Typical Accuracy
 [Autocalibration
Enabled] @ 0…55 °C
(32…131 °F)
±0.9 °C (°F) for Pt 385
±0.8 °C (°F) for Pt 3916
±0.4 °C (°F) for Ni
±0.5 °C (°F) for NiFe
±1.1 °C (°F) for Cu
±0.25Ω for 150 Ω range
±0.8Ω for 500 Ω range